

No. 23-10520

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION;
ARIZONA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION;
ARKANSAS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION;
INDIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION;
ILLINOIS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION;
LOUISIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION;
MOUNTAINEER PARK HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION; NEBRASKA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION; OKLAHOMA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION; OREGON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION; PENNSYLVANIA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION; WASHINGTON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION; TAMPA BAY HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION; GULF COAST RACING, L.L.C.; LRP GROUP, LIMITED; VALLE
DE LOS TESOROS, LIMITED; GLOBAL GAMING LSP, L.L.C.; TEXAS
HORSEMEN'S PARTNERSHIP, L.L.P.,

Plaintiffs—Appellants

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS RACING COMMISSION

Intervenor Plaintiffs—Appellants

v.

JERRY BLACK; KATRINA ADAMS; LEONARD COLEMAN; MD NANCY COX;
JOSEPH DUNFORD; FRANK KEATING; KENNETH SCHANZER; HORSERACING
INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY, INCORPORATED; FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION; COMMISSIONER NOAH PHILLIPS; COMMISSIONER CHRISTINE
WILSON; LISA LAZARUS; STEVE BESHEAR; ADOLPHO BIRCH; ELLEN
McCLAIN; CHARLES SCHEELER; JOSEPH DEFRANCIS; SUSAN STOVER; BILL

THOMASON; LINA KHAN, CHAIR; REBECCA SLAUGHTER, COMMISSIONER;
ALVARO BEDOYA, COMMISSIONER; D. G. VAN CLIEF,
Defendants—Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas, Lubbock Division
No. 45:21-cv-71

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE REASON FOUNDATION,
CATO INSTITUTE, COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE, MANHATTAN INSTITUTE FOR
POLICY RESEARCH, AND NISKANEN CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Professor Alexander Volokh
Emory Law School
1301 Clifton Rd. NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
404-712-5225

Raffi Melkonian
WRIGHT, CLOSE & BARGER LLP
One Riverway, Ste. 2200
Houston, Texas 77056
713-572-4321
713-572-4320 (fax)

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Whether the Appointments Clause applies is governed by a simple test.	7
II. Whether the members of the Authority are nominally “private” is irrelevant.....	8
III. Seeking to apply a rigid public-private distinction here is misleading.	12
A. The Authority is most sensibly characterized as public.	13
B. There are many different public-private distinctions in constitutional law.....	14
C. Constitutional accountability does not depend on the public-private distinction.....	16
IV. If “state actor” status is a relevant factor here, it is plainly satisfied.	17
A. The <i>Lebron</i> test is only one possible way to be a state actor.....	18
B. The Authority exercises traditionally exclusive public functions.	22
V. The recent statutory amendment does not change this result.	25
CONCLUSION	26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29
ECF CERTIFICATION 30
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE..... 31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	21
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	22, 24
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R.s v. DOT</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890).....	9
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	23
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	19, 21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 12
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	22
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	9
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	24
<i>Desiderio v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	18

Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks,
436 U.S. 149 (1978)..... 18, 24

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 9, 22

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974)..... 23, 24

Kerpen v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.,
907 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 21, 22

Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.,
513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... 17, 18, 19

Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co., Inc.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... 21

Marsh v. Alabama,
326 U.S. 501 (1946)..... 22, 23

NHBPA v. Black,
53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022) 14, 25

NHBPA v. Black,
2023 WL 3293298 (N.D. Tex. May 4, 2023)..... passim

Nixon v. Condon,
286 U.S. 73 (1932)..... 23

Oklahoma v. United States,
62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023) 25

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830 (1982)..... 23

Rosborough v. Mgmt. & Training Corp.,
350 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 20, 24

Sandin v. Conner,
515 U.S. 472 (1995)..... 20

<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	23
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	7
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1867).....	7
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823)	11
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §§ 3054, 3057.....	7
U.S. Const. art. II	8
Rules	
FIFTH CIR. R. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Other Authorities	
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)	10, 12
